
Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 2 May 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Dr Jonty Heaversedge (Vice-Chair)
Andrew Bland
Sally Causer
Aarti Gandesha
Professor Kevin Fenton
Eleanor Kelly
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Nick Moberly

Councillor David Noakes
Dr Matthew Patrick
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Leader of the Council
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Executive Director, Southwark Law Centre
Healthwatch Southwark
Director of Health and Wellbeing
Chief Executive, Southwark Council
Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion
Chief Executive, Community Southwark
Cabinet Member for Children and Schools
Chief Executive, King’s College Hospital NHS
Foundation Trust
Opposition Spokesperson for Health
Chief Executive, SLAM NHS Foundation Trust
Southwark Headteachers representative
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the background 
documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a 
dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, translation, 
provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the 
person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 21 April 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 2 May 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 6

To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held on 31 
January 2017.

6. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD 
OBESITY, TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH 
UPDATE

7 - 28

To note the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, 
tobacco, alcohol, drugs and sexual health.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. SOUTHWARK HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT 29 - 34

To note progress on delivery of the Southwark Healthy Weight Strategy – 
Everybody’s Business and to note the recently published National Child 
Measurement Programme data on children’s obesity levels.

8. OUR JOINT SOUTHWARK FORWARD VIEW 35 - 39

To note the update on the work planned and underway on implementing a 
joint Southwark Forward View for health and social care in the borough.

9. DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED URGENT RESPONSE, SHORT 
TERM REHABILITATION AND REABLEMENT DELIVERY MODEL

40 - 56

To note the work taking place between Adult Social Care and Guy’s and 
St Thomas Adult Local Services to reconfigure the existing urgent 
response and short term rehabilitation and reablement services to create 
one integrated, multi-disciplinary service.

10. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN (STP)

57 - 66

To note the update on the south east London sustainability and 
transformation plan.

11. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT – 2018 REFRESH 67 - 72

To comment and agree the scope, process and timeline for the refresh of 
the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment.

12. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK: PRIORITIES FOR 2017/18 73 - 95

To note the Healthwatch Southwark priorities for 2017/18.

OTHER REPORTS

The following item is also scheduled to be considered at this meeting.

13. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE

To provide an update on latest developments in the Better Care Fund 
planning for 2017/18.

(To follow)

Date:  21 April 2017



 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 
31 January 2017 at 2.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair) 

Dr Jonty Heaversedge 
Andrew Bland 
Sally Causer 
Aarti Gandesha 
Eleanor Kelly 
Jin Lim 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Gordon McCullough 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Nick Moberly 
Councillor David Noakes 
Dr Matthew Patrick 
David Quirke-Thornton 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Rebecca Lury 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Carole Pellicci and Dr Yvonneke Roe.  
Apologies for lateness were received from Nick Moberly. 
 

2. MEMBERSHIP  
 

 The chair informed the meeting that Professor John Moxham had stood down from the 
board and that Nick Moberly, Chief Executive of Kings College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust had been nominated to the board in his place as the representative for King’s Health 
Partners.  Dr Matthew Patrick, Chief Executive of South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust had also joined the board. 
 

1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



The chair also informed the meeting that Councillor Maisie Anderson, Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and Social Regeneration was now on maternity leave.  He advised that her 
portfolio responsibilities had been reallocated to other cabinet members and that those of 
most relevance to the health and wellbeing board had been allocated to Councillor Richard 
Livingstone, Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Social Inclusion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the board membership be noted. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
7. DRAFT AIR QUALITY STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN  

 

 Councillor Ian Wingfield, Cabinet Member for Environment and the Public Realm 
introduced the report.  The board also heard from Sarah Newman, Team Leader of the 
Environmental Protection Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Draft Air Quality Strategy and Air Quality Action Plan, Appendix B of the 
report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017 
 

2



8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD SUPPORT FOR DULWICH HEALTH CENTRE 
DEVELOPMENT  

 
 Rebecca Scott, Programme Director introduced the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft letter of support for the development of the Dulwich Health Centre, to 
be included in the Stage 2 Business case to be submitted to NHS England (attached 
as Appendix 2 to the report) be agreed. 

 
9. SOUTHWARK FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW: DELIVERY PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
 Dick Frak, Director of Commissioning, Southwark Council introduced the report.  The 

board also heard from Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS 
Southwark CCG. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the main points of progress in relation to more joined up commissioning, more 
joined up provider partnership and more empowered residents and citizens be 
noted. 

 
10. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) - QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT AND UPDATE ON 

2017/19 PLANNING  
 

 Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG 
introduced the report.  The board also heard from Dick Frak, Director of Commissioning, 
Southwark Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Quarter 2 Better Care Fund (BCF) monitoring report be noted. 
 
2. That the latest position on planning for the 2017-2019 BCF (paragraph 21 of the 

report) be noted. 
 

11. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)  
 

 Mark Easton, Programme Director, Our Healthier South East London introduced the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the South East London Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) Briefing 

Pack, Appendix 1 of the report which was submitted to NHS England on 21 October 
2016 be noted. 

 
 

3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017 
 

3



2. That the current position on the development of the STP and the steps being taken 
to implement the plan and successfully communicate its contents to the public be 
noted. 

 
12. SOUTHWARK LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG 
introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that the Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s 

Mental Health & Wellbeing 2015 – 2020 has been updated. 
 
2. That the contents of the updated plan and the progress made on local priority areas 

be noted. 
 

13. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ENGAGEMENT UPDATE - MENTAL HEALTH / 
SEXUAL HEALTH  

 
 Aarti Gandesha, Healthwatch Southwark Manager introduced the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Healthwatch Southwark’s engagement with young people on mental health 
and sexual health be noted. 

 
14. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  

 

 Michael O’Connor, chair of the Safeguarding Board introduced the report.  The board also 
heard from Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Southwark Safeguarding Children Board Annual report 2015-16, Appendix 
1 of the report be noted. 

 
15. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  

 
 Michael O’Connor, chair of the Safeguarding Board introduced the report.  The board also 

heard from Jay Stickland, Director of Adult Social Care. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Southwark Safeguarding Adult Board Annual report 2015-16, Appendix 1 of 
the report be noted. 

 

4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017 
 

4



16. SAFELIVES 'A CRY FOR HEALTH' PUBLISHED REPORT 2016  
 

 Gwen Kennedy, Director of Quality & Chief Nurse and Chair of the Southwark Safer 
Partnership Violence Against Women and Girls Delivery Group introduced the report.  The 
board also heard from Councillor Rebecca Lury, chair of the Healthy Communities 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the SafeLives document ‘A Cry for Health – why we must invest in domestic 

abuse services in hospital’ that recommends agencies work together to provide 
people with wraparound tailored domestic violence support be noted. 

 
2. That the current commissioning context to domestic abuse services in the borough 

be noted. 
 
3. That the potential opportunity to bid for additional funding from the Government’s 

Violence Against Women & Girls (VAWG) transformation fund be noted. 
 
4. That it be noted that any additional resources will require a partnership 

commissioning response. 
 

17. REPORT: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 

 Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting) introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the 2016 Annual report of the Director of Public Health, Appendix 1 of the 

report be received. 
 
2. That the health of Southwark’s population summarised at pages 9 and 10 of the 

annual report be noted. 
 
3. That the summary recommendations on page 6 and executive summary on pages 7 

– 8 of the annual report be noted. 
 
4. That the update on the recommendations in the previous annual public health report 

pages 62 – 64 be noted. 
 

18. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD OBESITY, 
TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH UPDATE  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, 
drugs and sexual health (Appendix 1 of the report) be noted. 

 
 

5 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017 
 

5



19. SOUTHWARK HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress on delivery of the Southwark Healthy Weight Strategy – 

Everybody’s Business be noted. 
 
2. That the recently published National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) data 

on children’s obesity levels be noted. 
 

  
The meeting ended at 4.12 pm 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

6 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017 
 

6



1

Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
2 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Health improvement performance report: childhood 
obesity, tobacco, alcohol, drugs & sexual health 
update

Wards or groups affected: All

From: Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health & 
Wellbeing

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The board is requested:

a) To note the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, 
tobacco, alcohol, drugs and sexual health (Appendix 1). 

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board receives thematic updates on performance and 
activity. This update is on the childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, drugs and 
sexual health themes of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

3
[...]
act
Southwark Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment

www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna jsna@southwark.gov.u
k 

Link:  www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna

Southwark Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 2015/20

Public Health 
020 7525 0280

Link:
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/downloads/download/3570/southwark_health_and_wellbeing_strategy_2015-2020

33

mailto:jsna@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:jsna@southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/jsna
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/downloads/download/3570/southwark_health_and_wellbeing_strategy_2015-2020


6

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing
Report Author Russell Carter, Consultant in Public Health

Version Final
Dated 4 January 2017, updated 19 April 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 19 January 2017

34



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
2 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Our joint Southwark Forward View 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Stephen Gaskell, Head of Chief Executive’s Office 
(Council)
Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation (CCG)

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes: 

1. an update on the work planned and underway on implementing a joint 
Southwark Forward View for health and social care in the borough;

2. that a senior leadership group has been set up chaired jointly by the Leader of 
the Council and Chair of Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to 
ensure effective progress on integration between and across the CCG and the 
Council for 2018/19 onwards;

3. that the senior leadership group have asked Councillor Richard Livingstone 
(Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion) and Richard Gibbs 
(Vice Chair, CCG) to put in place a joint integrated delivery and planning group 
(IDPG) to more specifically:

 deliver on the financial challenge both organisations face in 2017-18 
(complimenting, not duplicating, the budget recovery board in the Council 
and the associated budget monitoring boards in the CCG); 

 progress the integration between the Council and CCG, and delivery on 
plans that achieves alignment of resources to develop a whole-system 
approach to a high quality public health and care system in Southwark that is 
financially sustainable for 2018/19 and into future years.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. Across Southwark there is a strong commitment to improving the health and 
wellbeing of Southwark residents.  Outcomes are generally good.  However, the 
ambition is for the very best outcomes for all Southwark residents, directly 
tackling health inequalities and ensuring that we use our collective resources to 
best effect.  Moreover, there can be further improvements if we work together 
and use our resources to deliver the best outcomes for residents.

5. There are strong pillars and foundations of practice in place locally with some of 
the best trained and educated health and social care workforce delivering 
outcomes for people in Southwark.  We therefore now have an opportunity to 
fully release the capacity of our people and resources to achieve the very best 
outcomes across the public health and social care system.

35
Agenda Item 8



6. In 2016, Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Southwark 
Council set out a vision for improving health and social care across the borough.  
The Southwark five year forward view to 2020/21 set out a clear framework for 
improving the everyday experience and life outcomes of Southwark residents.  

7. The plan describes how over the next five years the Council and CCG want to 
continue to support what already works well, and introduce more collaborative 
ways of working across the health and social care system.  This
[...]
d opportunities 
in the year ahead in terms of delivering financial sustainability but more so on 
ensuring residents continue to achieve the best quality services locally.  The 
more immediate impact of a general election in June 2017 also introduces new 
and different uncertainties which may impact on more short term ambitions.  This 
will require further analysis and monitoring in the run up to the election (and 
again once the election outcome is clear).

16. To ensure that both organisation retain a key focus of the work needed to align 
and bring together the commissioning of health and care over the next twelve 
months the senior leadership group have asked that the Councillor Richard 
Livingstone (Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion) and 
Richard Gibbs (Vice Chair CCG) put in place a CCG/Council integrated delivery 
and planning group (IDPG).  

17. The IDPG, which will act as a working party, provides the leadership oversight 
across the two organisations to:

 deliver on the financial challenge both organisations face in 2017-18 
(complimenting, not duplicating, the budget recovery board in the Council 
and the associated budget monitoring boards in the CCG); 

 progress the integration between the Council and CCG, and delivery on 
plans that achieves alignment of resources to develop a whole-system 
approach to a high quality public health and care system in Southwark that is 
financially sustainable for 2018/19 and into future years.

18. The IDPG, which includes officer representatives from each organisation, first 
met in April 2017 to discuss the scope of the work going forward.  The IDPG 
working party will not in any way duplicate or subsume existing governance and 
management arrangements across the Council or CCG.  Each organisation has 
processes in place to oversee for example delivery of 2017-18 savings and 
these will continue as planned.

  

37



19. The scope of the IDPG working party will include investigating what mecha
[...]
thwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gaskell@southwark.gov.uk


1

Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
2 May 2017

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Development of an integrated urgent response, 
short term rehabilitation and reablement delivery 
model

Ward(s) or groups affected:

From: David Quirke Thornton, Strategic Director of 
Children’s and Adults
Jay Stickland, Director of Adult Social Care
Angela Dawe, Director of Operations and Strategic 
Development, Adult Local Services

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To note the work taking place between Adult Social Care (ASC) and Guy’s and St. 
Thomas’ (GSTT) Adult Local Services to reconfigure the existing urgent response 
and short term rehabilitation and reablement services and create one integrated, 
multi-disciplinary service. The attached provides an overview of the case for 
change, the new delivery model, expected outcomes and implementation stages. 
(The key areas of the report will be highlighted to the HWBB by a brief slide 
presentation)

2. To note the phased implementation of the changes in order to ensure a smooth 
transition to the new service whilst maintaining current service delivery and 
performance. These are set out in section 8 of the report.

3. To note the stakeholder engagement activities that have taken place so far and 
further plans to engage stakeholders in the development of the service and 
embed the changes across the health and social care system. These are set out 
in section 11 of the report.

4. To feedback any comments to further shape and inform the changes.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

5. The design of the new service has been developed through a provider collaboration 
between ASC and GSTT and co-produced with NHS Southwark Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and council commissioners through the project’s 
governance arrangements.

6. These services predominately support older, frail residents to recover from 
illness, injury or crisis at home and enable them to improve how they function, 
remain independent, safe and well living in their community. 

7. The focus is to simplify and improve the pathway for people and create one 
integrated health and social care service with shared responsibility and 
accountabilities embedded within the two Local Care Networks. As a starting 
point, this involves bringing together four services (Enhanced Rapid Response, 

40
Agenda Item 9



2

Supported Discharge, Reablement and the urgent social work response 
function). 

8. As well as reducing duplication and fragmentation, the changes will build on 
good practice and enable better collective use of resources to effectively reduce 
or contain spend on longer-term care, A&E admissions and acute hospital beds. 
Through more effective management of demand it will also contribute to savings 
and efficiency programmes.

9. A detailed business case has been produced and approved by the Children and 
Adults Board on 5th April and 
[...]
h the service. This was approved in April by the 
Council’s Children and Adults Board and GSTT’s Trust Management Executive.  
  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. To note the work taking place between Adult Social Care (ASC) and Guy’s and 
St. Thomas’ (GSTT) Adult Local Services to reconfigure the existing urgent 
response and short term rehabilitation and reablement services and create one 
integrated, multi-disciplinary service.  
 

2.2. To note the phased implementation of the changes in order to ensure a smooth 
transition to the new service whilst maintaining current service delivery and 
performance. These are set out in section 8 of the report. 
 

2.3. To note the stakeholder engagement activities that have taken place so far and 
further plans to engage stakeholders in the development of the service and 
embed the changes across the health and social care system. These are set out 
in section 11 of the report. 
 

1 

APPENDIX 1
44



 

2.4. To feedback any comments to further shape and inform the changes. 
 

3. Service Scope 
 
3.1. The urgent response and short term rehabilitation and reablement functions 

across health and social care play a critical part in avoiding admission to 
hospitals, and care homes and attendance at A&E as well as maximising 
people’s independence to remain at home for as long as possible.   
 

3.2. Appendix 1 sets out the current ASC and GSTT services or parts of services 
whose main function is to provide an urgent response or short term rehab or 
reablement within the community. The purpose of these services is to provide 
short term help or treatment for people in urgent need or crisis and who need 
short term interventions to enable them to recover, prevent or reduce the need 
for longer term care. 
 

3.3. They support the following population cohorts: 
• Predominantly older adults with a physical disability/ frailty 
• Recovering from a short term illness or impairment or crisis 
• Housebound 
• Typically post-acute admis
[...]
ueries to Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 7221

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Health and Wellbeing Board Members

Andrew Bland
Sally Causer
Kevin Fenton
Aarti Gandesha
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Councillor Peter John
Eleanor Kelly
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Nick Moberly
Councillor David Noakes
Dr Matthew Patrick
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Others

Councillor Rebecca Lury

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

Officers

Sarah Feasey

Others

Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team 

Total:

Dated:  April 2017

1

8

26


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD OBESITY, TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH UPDATE
	Appendix 1: Performance and Improvement Plan

	7 SOUTHWARK HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT
	8 OUR JOINT SOUTHWARK FORWARD VIEW
	9 DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED URGENT RESPONSE, SHORT TERM REHABILITATION AND REABLEMENT DELIVERY MODEL
	Appendix 1:
	12. Community Impact Statement
	Appendix 1:  Current services / teams in the pathway
	Appendix 2: Timetable and Gateways


	10 SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)
	Appendix 1: South East London Sustainability & Transformation Plan Programme Update, end March 2017

	11 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT - 2018 REFRESH
	Appendix 1:

	12 HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK: PRIORITIES FOR 2017/18
	Appendix 1:

	 
	HealthandWellbeingBoardDistributionList2016_17_updated






Minutes of the meeting


1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 2 May 2017

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
Tuesday 2 May 2017 at 10.00 am held at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Andrew Bland
Aarti Gandesha
Kevin Fenton
Eleanor Kelly
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Nick Moberly
Councillor David Noakes
Dr Matthew Patrick
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for lateness were received from Andrew Bland and Nick Moberly.  Apologies for 
absence were received from Sally Causer.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 2 May 2017

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice that the following late item would be considered for reasons of 
urgency to be specified in the relevant minute:

Item 13: Better Care Fund – Update and proposal for 2017/18 planning

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2017 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

6. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD OBESITY, 
TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH UPDATE 

Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.  The 
board also heard from Jin Lim, Consultant in Public Health.

RESOLVED:

That the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, 
drugs and sexual health, Appendix 1 of the report be noted.

7. SOUTHWARK HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT 

Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.  The 
board also heard from Jin Lim, Consultant in Public Health.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress on delivery of the Southwark Healthy Weight Strategy - 
Everybody’s Business be noted.

2. That the recently published National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) data 
on children’s obesity levels be noted.



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 2 May 2017

8. OUR JOINT SOUTHWARK FORWARD VIEW 

Councillor Peter John, Chair and Jonty Heaversedge Vice-Chair introduced the report. The 
board also heard from Stephen Gaskell, Head of Chief Executive’s Office, Southwark 
Council and Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation, NHS Clinical Commissioning Group.

RESOLVED:

1. That the update on the work planned and underway on implementing a joint 
Southwark Forward View for health and social care in the borough be noted.

2. That it be noted that a senior leadership group has been set up chaired jointly by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chair of Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group to 
ensure effective progress on integration between and across the CCG and the 
Council for 2018/19 onwards.

3. That it be noted that the senior leadership group have asked Councillor Richard 
Livingstone (Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion) and Richard 
Gibbs (Vice Chair, CCG) to put in place a joint integrated delivery and planning 
group (IDPG) to more specifically:

 deliver on the financial challenge both organisations face in 2017-18 
(complimenting, not duplicating, the budget recovery board in the Council and 
the associated budget monitoring boards in the CCG);

 progress the integration between the Council and CCG, and delivery on plans 
that achieves alignment of resources to develop a whole-system approach to a 
high quality public health and care system in Southwark that is financially 
sustainable for 2018/19 and into future years.

9. DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED URGENT RESPONSE, SHORT TERM 
REHABILITATION AND REABLEMENT DELIVERY MODEL 

Jay Stickland, Director of Adult Social Care, Southwark Council and Angela Dawe, 
Director of Operations and Strategic Development, Adult Local Services, Guy’s and St 
Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the work taking place between Adult Social Care (ASC) and Guy’s and St. 
Thomas’ (GSTT) Adult Local Services to reconfigure the existing urgent response and 
short term rehabilitation and reablement services and create one integrated, multi-
disciplinary service be noted.

2. That the phased implementation of the changes in order to ensure a smooth 
transition to the new service whilst maintaining current service delivery and 
performance as detailed in section 8 of Appendix 1 of the report be noted.

3. That the stakeholder engagement activities that have taken place so far and further 
plans to engage stakeholders in the development of the service and embed the 
changes across the health and social care system as detailed in section 11 of the 



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 2 May 2017

report be noted.

10. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) 

Mark Easton, Programme Director, Our Healthier South East London introduced the 
report.

RESOLVED:

That the current position on the development of the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and the steps being taken to implement the plan, especially the 
engagement activities that are planned be noted.

11. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT - 2018 REFRESH 

Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing introduced the report.  The 
board also heard from Chris Williamson, Public Health Intelligence Specialist.

RESOLVED:

1. That the scope, process and timeline set out in the report for the refresh of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment be agreed.

2. That the public health team lead, deliver and report back to the health and wellbeing 
board on progress in due course.

12. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK: PRIORITIES FOR 2017/18 

Aarti Gandesha, Healthwatch Southwark Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That Healthwatch Southwark’s priorities for 2017/18 be noted.

13. BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 

This item had not been circulated 5 clear working days in advance of the meeting, the 
chair agreed to accept the item as urgent in order to ensure appropriate input from the 
board into arrangements for agreeing the final plan.

Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG and 
Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Southwark Council introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the latest position on planning for the 2017-2019 Better Care Fund be noted 
and the process for final sign off, as set out in paragraphs 17 and 18 of the report be 
agreed.



5

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 2 May 2017

The meeting ended at 12.07 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


